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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 01

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Robert & Brenda Burandt have requested a variance from the Standard Building Code as
allowed by LDC 6-81, which requires a three story structure to have a fire sprinkler system;

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 457 Estero Boulevard, Ft. Myers Beach, in S24-T46S-R23E,
Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is: 24-46-23-W1-
0070D.021A and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the Local Planning Agency
(LPA) on February 12, 2002 and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the recommendations of the Staff, the
documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH,
FLORIDA as follows:
That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the request with the following condition;
1. The existing portion of the building does not have to be protected by a fire sprinkler
system, but the newly constructed addition must have a fire sprinkler system.
Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;
Findings & Conclusions;
1. Based upon sufficient evidence, the enforcement of the rule would do manifest injustice and
would be contrary to the spirit and purpose of the code.
2. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances inherent to the property in
question.
3. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions of
the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of the ordinance.
4. The granting of the variance would not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.
The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member Zuba and
seconded by LPA Member Plummer , and upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda no

Jessica Titus no

Betty Simpson yes

Roxie Smith yes

Jodi Hester yes

Hank Zuba yes

Nancy Mulholland yes

Harold Huber no

Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AXD ADOPTED THIS 12® day of Februrary, 2002. .

ATTEST LPA of the Towsf of Fort Mygrs Beach.

By: ~N
Marsha Segfl-Gorge
Secretary tothe/LPA

P - W2 -
Y%‘Zf 2
' 1e Smith, Chairman ~



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, The Fowler Company in ref. To Snug Harbor Restaurant has
requested that the Town approve 2 variances in the Fort Myers Beach Core
Area Overlay C-1 zoning District to allow the development of the property
with a standard restaurant with outdoor seating; 1. From the required street
setback of 25 feet (First Street) per LDC Section 34-2192 (a) to allow a 0
foot street setback; and 2. From the required maximum required 128 on-site
parking spaces for a standard restaurant with an outdoor seating area per
LDC Section 34-2020(2) 1.2 to allow 0 parking spaces; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1131 1% Street, Ft. Myers
Beach, in S24-T46S-R23E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 24-46-23-W3-00004.0000, and the legal description for said
property is contained in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on February 12, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variances with the following conditions;

1] The variances are limited to the 2-story, 10,058 square foot restaurant
shown on the 2-page site plan titled “Snug Harbor Fort Myers Beach
Florida”, which is marked Exhibit C as contained in the Staff Report marked
/200112/ and which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;



2] Prior to issuance of a local development order for the restaurant the
applicant must have approved and recorded a document that assures binding
permanent restrictions are placed on the area identified on Attachment E as
contained in the Staff Report marked /200112/, and which is attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference, “Pedestrian Plaza and Restaurant
Courtyard” to assure through public pedestrian access is maintained along
the bay front connecting Old San Carlos with State Road 865 (right-of-way
under sky bridge). This pedestrian access must be at least 10 feet in width
and must be located in such a manner to promote and provide for pedestrian
access between the applicant’s property and the 2 pedestrian plazas planned
by the Town on both sides of the applicant’s property. The LPA was not
presented with a definitive plan on the pedestrian access as to location or
dimensions and so requests that the plan as presented to the Council be
reviewed with consideration of the LPA’s concerns of legally assuring
reasonable pedestrian access of a reasonable width over the applicant’s

property.

3] The applicant will maintain the required 96 parking spaces for the
restaurant in the parking lots located at Snug Harbor at 645 Old San Carlos
(STRAP 3 24-46-23-W3-00026.0000) and the Laundromat property at 343
Old San Carlos (STRAP #24-46-W3-0050A.0010. Valet parking may be
used to accommodate the number of required spaces.

4] Use of the existing building occupied by the Snug Harbor Restaurant will
cease upon issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the new restaurant
building. Any use of the building must comply with all applicable
regulations.

5] Prior to issuance of a local development order, both site and architectural
design of this development must be approved by the Town for compliance
with the Commercial Design Guidelines and the Downtown Overlay
Districted attached as Exhibits H and I as contained in the Staff Report
marked /200112/, and which are attached hereto and mcorporated herein by
reference.
Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;
Findings & Conclusions;

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances

inherent to the property in question.



2. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

3. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

4. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance 1s sought 1s not
of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

6. The design of the site and building will comply with the proposed
design guidelines for the Core Area Overlay District

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member and seconded by LPA Member , and upon being put to
a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester no

Hank Zuba no

Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY ]?ASSED AND ADOPTED THIS day of February, 2002.
LPA of ,th'é//fpwn of Jort Myers Beach
By: @’ 2 77

P
FEY L

Roxi€ Sthith, Chairman

to the LPA



EXHIBIT “A”

VAR 2001-90053
DESCRIPTION:

AS SHOWN IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 1534 AT PAGE 1851:) (O.R. BOOK 2585, PAGE 800)

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF LEE, GOVERNMENT
LOT 1 (ISLAND) OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 46 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST, WHICH TRACT OR PARCEL
IS FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

STARTING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 26, BLOCK "E" OF CRESCENT PARK ADDITION,
ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 4 AT PAGE 48 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF SAID LEE COUNTY; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT
26, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID SECTION 24 A DISTANCE OF 21.95 FEET;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY AT AN ANCLE OF 63'17°00" NORTH TO NORTHWEST A DISTANCE OF 99.47
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG
THE SAID LINE NORTHWESTERLY A DISTANCE OF 135.02 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF— WAY
LINE OF STATE ROAD 865 (SAN CARLOS BOULEVARD AS (T RUNS SOUTHWESTERLY FROM THE OLD
MATANZAS PASS SWING BRIDGE); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT—OF~WAY LINE
PARALLEL WITH AND 33 FEET FROM THE CENTERLINE OF SAID ROAD A DISTANCE OF 89.5 FEET TO
THE WATERS OF MATANZAS PASS AND A POINT ON THE LINE OF A SEAWALL; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WATERS AND ALONG THE LINE OF SAID SEAWALL A DISTANCE OF 120
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY RIGHT—OF—WAY LINE OF NEW
STATE ROAD 865; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF—WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 105
FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL BEING THAT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY CONVEYED TO EDMUND J. SKORUPSKI BY
BEACH MARINA, INC., BY DEED DATED THE 12TH DAY OF JANUARY, 1978, THAT IS WEST OF THE
RIGHT—OF—-WAY LINE OF THE NEW STATE ROAD 865.
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 03

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, The Linda K. Mead Trust has requested that the Town approve
a variance from LDC Section 34-1575(a) to allow total replacement of
existing non-conforming stairs, decks and/or landings seaward of the Coastal
Construction Control Line; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 5400 Estero Blvd, Ft. Myers
Beach, in S33-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 33-46-24-W1-00206.0390, and the legal description for said
property is; Lots 39 and 40, Block 6, Gulf Heights Subdivison, Plat Book 6,
Page 39, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on March 12, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variance with the condition that the variance 1s limited to the replacement
entry stairs, decks and landings attached to the portion of the existing single-
family residence located seaward of the 1988 CCCL, as shown on the
attached site plan with is marked Attachment “B” and which is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;
Findings & Conclusions;
1. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.



2. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

3. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

4. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is not
of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Cereceda and seconded by LPA Member Plummer, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of March, 2002.

LPA o own of Forf Myers Beach

By '{‘_A‘—“",f:r TR
Roxie 8mith, Chairman

i

Marsha S al— eorge Secretary to the LPA




RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- g4

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Lawrence & Karen Drebes have filed an appeal of an administrative
interpretation that the floor plan of the proposed single-family dwelling to be constructed
at 5850 Estero Blvd. represents the layout of a bed and breakfast; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 5850 Estero Blvd, Ft. Myers Beach, in
S33-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP number is:
33-46-24-W2-0030C.0050 and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on March 12, 2002 and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the recommendations of
the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT
MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council uphold the Staff’s finding that the
proposed building design could represent the layout of a bed and breakfast but
acknowledges the applicant’s intent to build a single family home according to the design
that has been marked as Exhibit 1 and which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference. The LPA also accepts the statement of intent made by the applicant that the
structure to be built has been designed to serve the needs of a large family but its intended
use is as a single family home. The LPA further acknowledges and supports the
applicant’s offer to record a covenant that would run with the land in the public record
that would state the applicant’s recognition that the property is zoned RS-1 and that as
long as it is zoned RS-1, the applicant acknowledges that it is therefore restricted to a
conventional single family residence and may not be used as a bed and breakfast or other
commercial motel/hotel purpose.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA
Member Cereceda and seconded by LPA Member Hester, and upon being put to
a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes

Hank Zuba no



Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12thday of March, 2002.
ATTEST,
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

By: ~ N
Marsha SM}eorge Secretary to the LPA
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 05

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, The Smokin’ Oyster Brewery has requested that the Town
approve a variance from LDC Section 34-1145 requiring a rear property line
setback a minimum thirty (30) feet from the front property line setback at
grade to allow a minimum rear property line setback of zero feet from an
accessory structure; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 340 Old San Carlos, Ft. Myers
Beach, in S24-T46S-R23E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 24-46-23-W3-00203.0010, and the legal description for said
property is Lot 1, Block 3, Business Center Subdivision, Plat Book 9, Pages
9 and 10, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on April 9, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variance with the following conditions;

1] The existing storage trailer will be removed within 120 days of final
approval of the variance.

2] Any addition to the existing building will be designed and constructed
with architectural surfaces consistent with the existing restaurant building,
i.e., clapboard siding walls and galvanized sheet metal or aluminum (“tin”)
roof at a minimum.



3] Construction of the proposed addition to the existing building must begin
within 120 days and be actively pursued to completion within 365 days of
final approval of the variance for the variance to remain valid.

4] The stockade fence on the rear lot line will be replaced as necessary to
align with the exterior wall of any addition to the existing building or any
new accessory structure on the rear lot line.

5] The variance is limited to and valid for the existing restaurant business use
only and the proposed addition may not be utilized for additional restaurant
seating.

6] Prior to the issuance of any development permits under this variance, if
approved, the developer will provide site plans and building plans and
elevations to the Town Manager for review and final approval.

7] The variance is limited to the site plans and building plans and elevations
approved by the Town manager.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;

Findings & Conclusions;

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.

2. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

3. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

4. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

5. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is not
of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Plummer and seconded by LPA Member Cereceda, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith no

Jodi Hester absent



Hank Zuba absent
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber absent

Jane Plummer yes
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th day of April, 2002.
LPA of theEown of Fort Myers Beach
By: -
Roxie Smith, Chairman

ST O st

Marsha SegalSGe)orge Secretarthf) the LPA




RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 06

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Ruth Cudzik has requested that the Town approve the following
variances;

A]  From 20 foot street setback to allow a 4.2 foot street setback per LDC
Sections 34-715 and 34-2192(a); and

B]  From 20 foot minimum rear yard setback to allow a 6 foot rear yard
setback per LDC Section 34-714; and

C]  From 40% maximum lot coverage to allow 42% lot coverage per LDC
Section 34-715; and

D] From 7 foot minimum side yard setback to allow a 6 foot south side
yard setback for an existing carport with open deck on top addition to an
existing single family residence per LDC Section 34-715; and

E] From a 7,500 square foot minimum lot area to allow a 5,583 square
foot existing lot per LDC Section 34-715; and

F]  From 100 foot minimum lot depth to allow a 50 foot lot depth per
LDC Section 34-715; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 582 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S24-T46S-R23E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 24-46-23-W4-0060D.017A, and the legal description is marked
as Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on May 14, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:



That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variances subject to the following conditions;

L.

The variances are for lot area and lot width and for a carport and
raised deck addition to an existing single-family residence in
substantial compliance with a survey prepared by Harris-
Jorgensen, Inc., dated March 23, 2000, submitted by the applicant,
stamped “VAR2001-00032” and received June 6, 2001,
Community Development”.

If the building is voluntarily removed from the property, then any
subsequent structure(s) must comply with LDC requirements
unless variances are requested and approved.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following with;
Findings & Conclusions;

1.

2.

There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.

The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance. There is an existing single-family
residence on the property which has existed since approximately

1965.

The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is not
of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Huber and seconded by LPA Member Plummer, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda absent
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent

Roxie Smith yes



Jodi Hester yes

Hank Zuba no

Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of May, 2002.
LPA of, Iown of Fort ers Beach

By: aé_;a )
Ro#eSmith, Chairman

3;%%&% 0

Marsha Segal-d@rée Sec‘retar}}'@\fhe LPA




RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 07

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, John Richard has requested a variance from the LDC Section
34-1744 to reduce the required street setback for a fence or wall from 5 feet
to 0 feet and to increase the maximum height for a fence or wall from 3 feet
to 10 feet; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 170 & 202 Crescent Street, Ft.
Myers Beach, in S19-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
numbers are: 19-46-24-W4-0150E.0080 & 19-46-24-W4-0150E.0090, and
the legal description is marked as Exhibit A which is attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on May 14, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variance subject to the following conditions;

1. Final design and construction drawings in accordance with this
variance must be presented to the Town Manager within 6 months
of Town council approval and prior to the issuance of any building
permits.

2. The variance 1s limited to the final design approved by the Town
Manager.

3. The fence design approved by the Town Manager must be
constructed within 1 year from the date of approval of final design
or the variance will be null and void.



The fence must be kept in good repair and any surface treatment
must be maintained by the owner on a regular basis and kept free
of graffiti and other markings not part of the approved design. Any
damage to the fence must be repaired by the owner in a timely
manner.

The variance will be effective only so long as the property
continues to be used for residential purposes.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following with;
Findings & Conclusions;

1.

2.

There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.

The exceptional or extraordiary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

The variance, if granted, 1s the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is not
of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Plummer and seconded by LPA Member Huber, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda absent
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of May, 2002.



LPA of Town ofFort Mygrs Beach
By: -
Roxie¢"Smith, Chairman

AT e K ool

Marsha Segal’George Sccretar(40 the LPA




-  EXHIBIT A"

DESCRIPTION:

Lots 8,9 and 10, Block 'E, of Crescent Park Addition, according to the map or plat thereof on file -

and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book
4, Page 46.

ALSO: That certain strip of land 12.67 feet wide between the roadway‘and the West side of the

canal located in Block E, of Crescent Park Addition, and between the North line of Lot 10 ex-
tended to the canal and the South line of Lot 8 extended to the canal of said Block E, Crescent
Park Addition, according to the map or plat'of same recorded in the office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book 4, Page 46, said strip of land being 12.67 feet

wide by 100 feet deep lying Easterly from said Lots 8, 9 and 10 and between the roadway and
canal.

ALSO: That certain vacated and closed 20 foot street or roadway in Block E of said Crescent Park

Addition, according to the plat thereof, recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of

Lee County, Florida, in Plat Book 4, Page 46, lying between and bounded on the North by the

North line of said Lot 10 and on the South by the South line of said Lot 8 and adjoining Lots 8, 9

and 10, block E, Crescent Park Addition, on the Easterly side thereof.

LESS: That portion of Lots 8, 9 and 10 taken for right-of-way for Crescent Street for the Lee
County Department of Transportation Project No. 4965.

THE ABOVE FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

Commencing at the centerline intersection of 3rd. Street and Crescent Street as shown on the Plat -

of Crescent Park Addition as recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 46, Public Records of Lee County,
Florida: thence run S.00°20'20"E. along the centerline of said Crescent Street for 357.15 feet;
thence run N.89°39'40"E. for 25.24 feet to the East right-of-way line of said Crescent Street per
Lee County Department of Transportation Project No. 4965 and the point of beginning; thence
continue N.89°39'20"E. for 119.93 feet; thence run S.00°20'20"E. for 149.79 feet (150.00 feet per
plat); thence run S.89°39'40"W. for 122.07 feet to the aforesaid Eas

t right-of-way line of Crescent
Street; thence run N.00°28'53"E. for 149.81 feet (150.00 feet per plat) to the point of beginning.

Said tract contains 18,125 square feet, more or less and is subject to easements , restrictions and
reservations of record. ' o

Bearings are based on the centerline of the above mentioned Crescent Street as being
S.00°20'20"E.

ohn B. Harris
P.SM. #4631
March 7, 2002

‘LG 11-A-1
02-009
wp 20



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 98

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Diane Evanoff Kubicek has requested that the Town approve 2
variances for an existing single family residence (lot 18) that would allow a 4
foot west side yard setback and 5 foot east side yard setback instead of the
minimum 7.5 foot side yard setback required by LDC Section 34-695. She
has also requested approval of 1 variance for a proposed single family
residence (lot 17) that would allow a 5 foot west side yard setback rather
than the minimum 7.5 foot side yard setback required by LDC Section 34-
695;and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 383 & 385 Seminole Way, Ft.
Myers Beach, in S33-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
numbers are: 33-46-24-W2-005K0.0180 (lot 18 — 383 Seminole Way) and
33-46-24-W2-005K0.0170 (lot 17 — 385 Seminole Way, and the legal
description as to;

Lot 18: Lot 18, Block “K”, McPhie Park Unit No. 3 Subdivision, Plat Book
8, Page 67, Public Records of Lee County.

Lot 17: Lot 17, Block “K”, McPhie Park Unit No. 3 Subdivision, Plat Book
8, Page 67, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on May 14, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of
all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council deny the 1 variance
requests as to Lot 17 (385 Seminole Way) and approve the requested
variances on Lot 18 (383 Seminole Way) subject to the following conditions;



The variances are only for the side yard setbacks of 4 feet on the
west side and 5 feet on the east side for an existing single-family
residence as shown on the “As-built Survey of Lot 18, Block “K”,
McPhie Park Unit No. 3”, as prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, Inc.,
dated 4-11-01 and signed and sealed April 4, 2002, stamped
“Received, April 22, 2002, Community Development”, and labeled
as Attachment “C” to the staff report for VAR2002-00013.

No other building additions or increases to the size of the building
may be located within the required setback areas.

If the building is voluntarily removed from the property, then the
variance approved in Variance Case Number VAR2002-00013 is
void and any subsequent structure(s) must comply with LDC
requirements.

There must be a minimum 15 foot separation between any
residence placed on Lot 19 and the residence on Lot 18.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following with respect
to Lot 18;
Findings & Conclusions;

1.

There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question. The lot is trapezoidal with a
narrower width near the street than at the rear adjoining the water.
Lot 18 is developed with a single family residence that was built
using erroneous survey data.

The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance. The applicant developed a single
family residence on Lot 18 that met the setback requirements based
on survey data that showed the lot as more rectangular in shape
with a 53.82 foot lot width along the street.

The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property. The applicant
attempted to meet the minimum side yard setbacks on Lot 18 once
the correct survey data was obtained.

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought 1s not



of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable
and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Hester and seconded by LPA Member Zuba , and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda absent
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer no

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of May, 2002.

LPA of theZ¥own of Eprt MyergBeach
By: .
Roxie Smith, Chairman

ATTES
BM/\

Marsha Segal

the LPA



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 09

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, In the Evanoff Kubicek variance request, the LPA was asked
to grant relief because of a significant mistake made by the surveyor,
Attorney’s Rea Estate Land Surveying Inc., Larry Gardiner, used by the
applicant;and

WHEREAS, the error made in this case created problems for the applicant
and subsequently for the Town in trying to deal with a mistake of this
magnitude; and

WHEREAS, the LPA believes that the appropriate state licensing board that
regulates surveyors should be notified as to this error and appropriate action
should be taken with regards to this company’s license to do business within
the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council notify the appropriate
state and/or county licensing board that regulates surveyors with regards to
the magnitude of this error and further recommend that appropriate action
should be taken concerning the company’s license to do business within the
Town.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Zuba and seconded by LPA Member Smith , and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda absent
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes

Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes



Jane Plummer yes
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of May, 2002.

fe Smith, Chairm

&TT/E&W e

Miéfsha Seg@George Secét)cu’y to the LPA




RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 4

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Noel C. Collins has requested a variance from the LDC Section
34-1575 to allow expansion of an existing deck seaward of the 1988 Coastal
Construction Control Line; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 7986 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S03-T47S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 03-47-24-W3-00300.0050, and the legal description is as
follows; |
Lot 5, GRAND OLE’MAN SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 29, PAGE 27,
PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on August 27, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testlmony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council deny the requested
variance.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;
Findings & Conclusions;
1. There are no exceptional or extraordmary conditions or
circumstances inherent to the property in question.
2. The granting of the variance may be injurious to the neighborhood
or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.



3. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is of
a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more reasonable and
practical to amend the ordmance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Cereceda and seconded by LPA Member Smith, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus absent
Betty Stmpson yes
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba absent
Nancy Mulholland absent
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 27th day of August, 2002.
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

.

£
!’r’

Betty Simp/sgn, Chdirman

gﬁf%@\&@’ﬂ) Bl <2

Mar%lﬁJS@aleegfrgé”S/eé@r} to the LPA
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 13

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Jeanne Sanders has requested 2 variances to allow for an
addition to an existing single-family residence. The 1* variance is from a
20 foot street setback to allow a 4 foot street setback per LDC Sections 34-
715 and 34-2192(a) and the 2" is from a 20 foot minimum rear yard setback
to allow a 6 foot rear yard (west) setback per LDC Section 34-715; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 5266 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S33-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 33-46-24-W1-00206.0310, and the legal description 1s attached
as Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on September 17, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council not approve the
variances as requested but instead approve a reduction from the street
setback to 7 feet and from the rear setback to 7 feet subject to the following
conditions:

1. The variances are for street and rear yard setback reductions for a
single-family residence in substantial compliance with the one-page
“Site Plan, 5266 Estero Blvd”, stamped received September 6, 2002,
Community Development, except as modified by other conditions of
approval.



2. The following minimum setbacks apply to any new structure placed
on the property; street setback —7 feet and rear yard setback-7 feet.

3. If the building is voluntarily removed from the property, then any
subsequent structure must comply with Land Development Code
requirements.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following;
Findings & Conclusions;

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.

2. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

3. The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is
not of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the ordinance.

4. The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

5. The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Hester and seconded by LPA Member Zuba, and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith absent
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes

Jane Plummer yes



DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of September, 2002.
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

Betty Sir@é’én, @hairman
ATTENA;
By:

Marsha Segal oilge Se‘&%faurf tﬁhe LPA
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HARRIS JORGENSEN

DESCR]I’"I'ION: VAR 2002-0001%

Part of Lot 31, Block 6, Gulf Heights, as recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 39, Public Records of
Lee County, Florida, described as follows:

Beginning at the most Northwesterly cotez of the aforesaid Lot 31; thence run S.46°44'00"E.
along the Northeasterly fine of said Lot 31 for 43.30 feef; thence run 5.43°44'50"W. (1.70 feet
Northwesterly of and paraliel to the Southeasterly line of said Lot 31 ) far 140.00 feet; thence run
N.46°44'00"W. along ths Southwesterly line of said Lot 31 for 43.30 feet to the most Sauthwest-
erly comer of said Lot 31; thence run N.43°44'50"E. along the Northwesterly e of said Lot 31
for 140.00 feet to the point-of beginving,

Said tract contains 6,061.8 square feet, more ar Jess and is subject to easements, restictions and
reservations of record. .

TOGETHER WITH;

Al rights, tile and interest of the grantor in and 10 & 10 foot non-exclusive easement for walk and
driveway purposas actoss the Westerly side of Lot 13, Block 6, end the East 10 feet of Lot 30,
Block 6 of said Gulf Heights Subdivision; and TOGETHER WITH sl rights, title and mterest of
the grantor in and o a perpetual easement for water rights from awellonLot 17, Block 3. of said
Gulf Heights Subdivision; ‘SUBJECT TO, however, a certain easement for walkway purposes
over the Easterly 5 feet of said Lot 30, Block 6, of said Gulf Heights, heretc reserved for the
present and future owness of Lots 12 and 13, of Block 6, and Lots 15 to 20 inclusive, of Block 3
of said Gulf Heights Subdivision, ‘

O FErs B
John B. Hamis

P.SM. #4531

August 27, 2002

Applicant's Legal Checked
by, gf% 7/5/p2
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 12

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Snug Harbor Restaurant has requested a Special Exception for
on premises consumption of alcoholic beverages with outdoor seating for a
restaurant; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1131 First Street, Ft. Myers
Beach, in S24-T46S-R23E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 24-46-23-W3-00004.0000, and the legal description is provided
in Exhibit A which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on September 17, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the request
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Special Exception is limited to on premises consumption of
alcoholic beverages in conjunction with outdoor seating, limited to a
4-COP SRX beverage license to be used in conjunction with the
group 3 restaurant as approved under VAR2001-00053.

2. The total outdoor seating capacity is limited to a total of 170 seats.
The location of the outdoor seating area is as specified in Exhibits B,
C and D which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by



reference. The outdoor seating if further limited to no more than 60
of the 170 seats in the “Courtyard area”.

3. Outdoor music or entertainment is limited to 11 PM and live music is
limited to non-amplified acoustical music.

4. The outdoor seating will only be used in conjunction with the service
of alcoholic beverages between the hours of 11 AM and 12 AM,
Monday through Thursday and between the hours of 11 AM and 1
AM, Friday and Saturday and between the hours of 12 PM and 10 PM
on Sunday.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Huber and seconded by LPA Member Plummer, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith absent
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of September, 2002.
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

By:__/i/.
Betty Sim /s/én Cb/an‘man
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Bean, Whitaker, Lutz & Kareh, Inc.

13041 McGregor Boulevard, Suite 1 B A RIS AT
Fort Myers, Florida 33919-5910 ‘u{g }&@ E,H \,] ﬁ-‘ )
email — fmoffice@bwlk.net J : )
(Ph) 941-481-1331 (Fax) 941-481-1073
. - AUG 07 2007
A Tract or Parcel of Land COMRL NITY DRVELOPMENT

Lying X0
Section 24, Townshlpyl46 ér:)uth Range 23 EastQOP 2 0{) ﬁ_ 00 0 9 5
Town of Fort Myers Beach, Lee County, Florida SEE= g g E 2 -

A tract or parcel of land lylng in the State of Florida, County of Lee, Town of Fort Myers Beach,
Government Lot 1 (Island) of Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, which tract or parcel is
more particularly described as follows:

Starting at the southwest corner of Lot 26, Block “E" of Crescent Park Addition Subdivision, according to
the map or plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 4 at Page 46 of the Public Records of said Lee Counly;
thence NO1°43'00"W along the east line of said Section 24, said line also being the east right-of-way line
of Crescent Street for 21.95 feet; thence N65°00'00"W along the norlherly right-of-way line of First Street
(50.00 feet wide) for 99.57 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein described parcel, said point being
on the westerly right-of-way line of new State Road 865; thence continue N65°00'00"W along said
northerly right-of-way line of First Street for 134.76 feet to the intersection of said northerly right-of-way
line with the easterly right-of-way line of Old San Carlos Boulevard (63.00 feet wide); thence N25°00'00"E
along said Old San Carlos Boulevard right-of-way line for 90.52 feet to a point on the concrete seawall on
the waters of Matanzas Pass; thence S72°05'38"E along said seawall and along said waters of Matanzas
Pass for 119.52 feet to a point on the west right-of-way line of the aforesaid new State Road 865, said
point being on a curve concave to the west having a radius of 2824.79 feet; thence southerly along said
curve for 106.52 feet through a central angle of 02°08'38", said curve having a chord bearing of v
S16°16'30"W and a chord distance of 106.51 feet to the Point of Beginning. ‘

Said parcel being that portion of the property conveyed to Edmund J. Skorupski by Beach Marina, Inc. by
Deed dated the 12" day of January, 1978 that is west of the right-of-way line of the New State Road 865.

Said parcel subject to all easements, restrictions, reservalions and rights-of-way.

Bearings are assumed along the easterly right-of-way Aline of Old San Carlos Bou!evard as bearing
N25°00'00"E.

Said parcel contains 0.29 acres, more or less.

The above description written to satisfy Lee County for a Development Order, however, the description as
recorded in O.R. Book 1534, Page 1851 and in O.R. Book 2565, Page 800 should be used for title
purposes. L :

Bean, Whitaker, Lutz & Karg!}':'in ¢ (LB«;g . 9)\:.‘::_.:

32686DESCH 5/30/02
Applicant's Legal -Checked

by e 7/7/02
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 13

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Fort Myers Beach Hooters has requested a Special Exception
for on premises consumption of alcoholic beverages and outdoor seating on
a deck enclosure and deck expansion; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1600 Estere Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S19-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 19-46-24-W4-0230A.0000, and the legal description is as
follows: LOTS 2, 3, AND 6, BLOCK ‘B’, CRESCENT BEACH, PLAT
BOOK 4, PAGE 45, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on September 17, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the ﬁle and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the request
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Special Exception is limited to the expansion of an existing on
premises consumption of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with
outdoor seating to include a proposed enclosure and expansion of the
wooden deck in the front of the existing restaurant at this location.

2. The outdoor seating is limited to use in conjunction with the existing
Hooters Restaurant. The consumption on premises is limited to a 2-
COP beverage license to be used in conjunction with a restaurant,
group 3, including outdoor seating.



3. The total outdoor seating capacity is limited to a total of 64 seats.
The location of the outdoor seating area is limited to the “Existing
rear deck” and ”"New front room addition” as shown in the Staff
Report dated 9/6/02 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference.

4. There will be no advertisement visible from Estero Blvd. Or Alva

Ave. indicating the service of alcoholic beverages.

Outdoor music or entertainment is prohibited.

6. The outdoor seating will only be used between the hours of 11 AM
and 12 AM, Monday through Thursday and between the hours of 11
AM and 1 AM, Friday and Saturday and between the hours of 12 PM
and 10 PM on Sunday.

hd

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Cereceda and seconded by LPA Member Plummer, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson yes
Roxie Smith absent
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 17th day of September, 2002.

LPA of the Town ot}Fort Myers Beach
% D -
By:_ 2o mgpen’

Betty Simpsén, Chdirman

ATTI%‘SE D
By: v/ L( {?3%1 —

Marsha Segal—@éof“ge Ségrgtarﬁme LPA




RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 14

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Estero Beach Club East Condo Association has requested 2
variances from the LDC Section 34-1174 to allow construction of a
residential accessory structure (covered carports) within 6 inches of a side
lot line and within 12 inches of a rear lot line in the residential multi-family
(RM-2) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 2650 Estero Blvd, Ft. Myers
Beach, in S19-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 19-46-24-W3-02100.00CE, and the legal description is as
follows: LOTS 6 THROUGH 12 AND LOTS 35 THROUGH 40, BLOCK
‘B>, WINKLER SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 8, PAGE 45, PUBLIC
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on October 8, 2002, and,

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the requested
variance subject to the following conditions;

1. The rear setback variance of 12 inches is limited to the
northernmost southerly property line for a covered parking
structure identified as carport 34 & 24 on Applicant’s Exhibit B
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.



The side setback variance of 6 inches is limited to the
southernmost westerly property line for a covered parking
structure identified as carport 42 & 403 on Applicant’s Exhibit B
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
The variances as to the rear and side setbacks are limited to the
carport use only.

The existing fence must remain and be maintained in good
condition.

Pursuant to this recommendation, the LPA finds the following with;
Findings & Conclusions;

1.

2.

There are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances
inherent to the property in question.

The exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances are
not the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the
adoption of the ordinance.

The variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will relieve
the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application
of the regulation in question to his property.

The granting of the variance will not be injurious to the
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of the property, for which the variance is sought is
not of a general or recurrent nature so as to make it more
reasonable and practical to amend the ordinance.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Hester and seconded by LPA Member Zuba, and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes

Hank Zuba yes



Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 8th day of October, 2002.
LPA of the'Town of Fort Myers Beach
By: ?‘“&é&é«/ﬁ/ Z .
Roxie 8mith, Chairman

A0, o) Yprer

Marsha SegéJ/George Sec(j}iry to the LPA
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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 15

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Fort Myers Beach Hooters has requested a Special Exception
for on premises consumption of alcoholic beverages and outdoor seating on
a deck enclosure and deck expansion; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1600 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S19-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 19-46-24-W4-0230A.0000, and the legal description is as
follows: LOTS 2, 3, AND 6, BLOCK ‘B’, CRESCENT BEACH, PLAT
BOOK 4, PAGE 45, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA;
and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on November 5, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:

That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the request
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Special Exception is limited to the expansion of an existing on
premises consumption of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with
outdoor seating to include a proposed enclosure and expansion of the
wooden deck in the front of the existing restaurant at this location.

2. The outdoor seating is limited to use in conjunction with the existing
Hooters Restaurant. The consumption on premises is limited to a 2-
COP beverage license to be used in conjunction with a restaurant,
group 3, including outdoor seating.



W

By:
Roxie Smith, Chairman

AL

The total outdoor seating capacity is limited to a total of 64 seats.
The location of the outdoor seating area is limited to the “Existing
rear deck” and "New front room addition” as shown in the Staff
Report dated 9/6/02 which is attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference.

There will be no advertisement visible from Estero Blvd. Or Alva
Ave. indicating the service of alcoholic beverages.

Outdoor music or entertainment is prohibited.

The outdoor seating will only be used between the hours of 11 AM
and 12 AM, Monday through Thursday and between the hours of 11
AM and 1 AM, Friday and Saturday and between the hours of 12 PM
and 10 PM on Sunday.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Cereceda and seconded by LPA Member Hester, and
upon being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th day of November, 2002.
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

/%M’r/

Marsha S&/ﬁ]@%rge YSe?frc'%@ry to the LPA



RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2002- 16

A RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF FORT
MYERS BEACH

WHEREAS, Don & Gail Peterson in ref. to Reese’s Restaurant has
requested a Special Exception for on premises consumption of alcoholic
beverages in conjunction with an outdoor seating area; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 1661 Estero Blvd., Ft. Myers
Beach, in S19-T46S-R24E, Lee County, FL.; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated the property’s current STRAP
number is: 19-46-24-W4-00402.0010, and the legal description is as
follows: A TRACT OF PARCEL OFLAND LYING IN LOT 11, T.P.
HILL’S SUBDIVISION, PLAT BOOK 3, PAGE 84, PUBLIC RECORDS
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS; BEGIN AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE N.68
DEGREES, 52°30”W. ON THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF
ESTERO BOULEVARD FOR 274.39 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF CAROLINA AVENUE; THENCE N.01 DEGREES, 00°00”E.
ON SAID EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR 377.21 FEET; THENCE
S.89DEGREES, 16°00”E. FOR 254.16 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE
OF SAID LOT 11; THENCE S00 DEGREES, 44°00”W. FOR 472.81
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was legally advertised and held before the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) on November 5, 2002, and

WHEREAS, the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the
recommendations of the Staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony
of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE
TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA as follows:



That the LPA recommends that the Town Council approve the request
subject to the following conditions:

1. The Special Exception is limited to on premises consumption of
alcoholic beverages in conjunction with an existing outdoor seating
area for the Reese’s Restaurant existing at this location.

2. The consumption on premises is limited to a 2-COP license to be used
in conjunction with a restaurant, group III, including outdoor seating.

3. The total outdoor seating capacity is limited to 6 tables with a total of
24 seats in the outdoor seating area associated with Unit 7 of Key
Estero Center as indicated on the applicant’s site plan attached as
Exhibit B, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
reference.

4. There will be no advertisement visible from Estero Blvd. Or Carolina

Ave., indicating the service of alcoholic beverages.

Outdoor music or entertainment is prohibited.

6. The outdoor seating will only be used between the hours of 11 AM
and 9:30 pm, Sunday through Saturday.

hd

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by
LPA Member Hester and seconded by LPA Member Titus, and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:

Anita Cereceda yes
Jessica Titus yes
Betty Simpson absent
Roxie Smith yes
Jodi Hester yes
Hank Zuba yes
Nancy Mulholland yes
Harold Huber yes
Jane Plummer yes

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 5th day of November, 2002.
LPA of the Town of Fort Myers Beach

By"\'/

Roxie Smlth Chalrman T
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Marsha Se{gﬁl—George Sec;a/téry to the LPA
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